## Ted Rigoni

From:	Matthew Kraus <mkraus@lc-lawyers.com></mkraus@lc-lawyers.com>
Sent:	Tuesday, January 15, 2019 11:32 AM
То:	Ted Rigoni
Cc:	fgalante@awattorneys.com; bwright-bushman@awattorneys.com; Hector Gonzalez; Robert G. Eisenbeisz
Subject:	RE: RC Graves Response to Bid Protest on Frisbee Park Expansion
Attachments:	Cert City of Rialto - WC ONLY RC Graves - Frisbee Park.pdf

Dear Mr. Rigoni,

Michele O'Brien in my office forwarded me your email below. Thank you for the update.

After we submitted RC Graves' response to the bid protests I was able to obtain a certificate of insurance for the City that shows RCG is covered by Workers Compensation insurance for the Project. I think this issue was adequately addressed in our prior response to the bid protests. However, since we obtained an insurance cert to provide the City as further assurance, I wanted to forward you a copy.

The attached cert is for WC coverage because this is the coverage that was challenged in the bid protests. Again, RCG can satisfy all insurance requirements for the project.

Please let me know if you have any questions/comments, or need anything further from us at this time.

Best,

Matt Matthew J. Kraus Lester & Cantrell LLP 1770 Iowa Ave., Suite 110 Riverside, CA 92507 (951) 300-2690 phone (951) 300-2694 fax <u>mkraus@lc-lawyers.com</u> <u>www.lc-lawyers.com</u>

From: Ted Rigoni <<u>trigoni@rialtoca.gov</u>> Sent: Monday, January 14, 2019 3:23 PM To: Michele O'Brien <mo'brien@lc-lawyers.com> Cc: <u>fgalante@awattorneys.com</u>; <u>bwright-bushman@awattorneys.com</u>; Hector Gonzalez <<u>hgonzalez@rialtoca.gov</u>>; Robert G. Eisenbeisz <<u>reisenbeisz@rialtoca.gov</u>> Subject: RE: RC Construction Services, Inc. Bid Protest on Frisbee Park Expansion - City of Rialto Project No. 150304

Good afternoon Michele and thank you for this transmittal and its attached letter and attachments.

The City is considering the information provided, and will respond to your firm in short order, regarding your offer to meet to discuss any bid questions.

Additionally, to fully evaluate all bid protests and rebuttal(s) provided, the City has rescheduled the tentative date for Council to consider award to February 12, 2019.

Should any change in the new tentative Council date (2-12-19) be identified, your office will be so notified.

Ted Rigoni, PE, PMP Lockwood Engineering consultant to Rialto trigoni@rialtoca.gov (909) 820-2651

From: Michele O'Brien [mailto:mo'brien@lc-lawyers.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2019 4:59 PM
To: Ted Rigoni <<u>trigoni@rialtoca.gov</u>; Robert G. Eisenbeisz <<u>reisenbeisz@rialtoca.gov</u>>
Cc: <u>fgalante@awattorneys.com</u>; <u>bwright-bushman@awattorneys.com</u>; Hector Gonzalez <<u>hgonzalez@rialtoca.gov</u>>;
Matthew Kraus <<u>mkraus@lc-lawyers.com</u>>
Subject: RC Construction Services, Inc. Bid Protest on Frisbee Park Expansion - City of Rialto Project No. 150304

Attached please find correspondence from Matthew J. Kraus, dated January 9, 2019. Please advise if you are unable to open the attachment.

## Michele O'Brien

Assistant to Colin A. Northcutt, Kevin R. Crisp, LaShon Harris and James S. Sohn

## **LESTER & CANTRELL, LLP**

1770 Iowa Avenue, Suite 110 Riverside, California 92507 (T): (951) 300-2690 (F): (951) 300-2694 <u>mo'brien@lc-lawyers.com</u> <u>www.lc-lawyers.com</u>

The information contained in the foregoing email message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended for the use of the individual or entity addressed. This electronic transmission and any documents attached hereto: (a) are protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC §§ 2510-2521), (b) may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information, and (c) are for the sole use of the intended recipient named above. If you have received this electronic message in error, please notify the sender and delete the electronic message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of the information received in error is strictly prohibited. If you receive this in error, please notify me immediately. Thank you.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The information in this e-mail and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient and may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of this message or attachment is strictly prohibited. If you believe that you have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the e-mail and all of its attachments.



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.									
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjec this certificate does not confer rights	is an t to th	ADD	ITIONAL INSURED, the prms and conditions of the	e polic	y, certain po	olicies may i			
PRODUCER				CONTA NAME:		-			
Owen-Dunn Insurance Services 1455 Response Road, Suite 260			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 916-993-2700 FAX (A/C, No): 916-993-2683						
Sacramento CA 95815					E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@owendunn.com				
					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				
				INSURER A : Zurich American Insurance Company				16535	
INSURED ROBECLA-01			INSURER B :						
RC Graves Construction, a Joint Venture 2223 N. Locust Ave. Rialto CA 92377			INSURER C :						
			INSURER D :						
					INSURER E :				
				INSURER F :					
		-	<b>NUMBER:</b> 1483505784	REVISION NUMBER:					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$		
							MED EXP (Any one person) \$		
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		
ANY AUTO							(Ea accident)   BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE \$		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(reraccident) \$		
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Ξ						AGGREGATE \$		
DED RETENTION \$							\$		
A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Y	WC038153403		7/1/2018	7/1/2019	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000	0,000	
(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$1,000	0,000	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$1,000	0,000	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Evidence of Coverage - Frisbee Park Expansion - City of Rialto Project No. 150304									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ANCELLATION				
City of Rialto				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
15Ó S. Palm Ave Rialto CA 92376			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
				0.	IL				
UN MM									

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.